OF MINNESOTA FOR 1937

CHAPTER 204-H. F. No. 1516

An act fixing the clerk hire in the office of the Register of Deeds in all counties of this state having a population of not less than 23,000 and not more than 25,000 inhabitants and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$11,000,000, nor more than \$14,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, and having not less than 23 nor more than 25 full or fractional congressional townships.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerk hire in the office of the register of deeds in certain counties.—That in counties of this State having a population of not less than 23,000 and not more than 25,000 inhabitants, according to the last government census, and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$11,000,000 nor more than \$14,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, and having not less than 23 nor more than 25 full or fractional congressional townships, the amount of clerk hire in the office of the Register of Deeds of such counties shall be fixed by the board of county commissioners in an amount not to exceed \$1,500 per annum.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1937.

CHAPTER 205-H. F. No. 1625

An act authorizing county boards in certain counties to levy a tax for county revenue purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy for revenue purposes in certain counties. —The County board of any county in the state, now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of not less than \$7,000,000 nor more than \$10,000,000 exclusive of money and credits, and an area of not less than 41 or more than 42 congressional townships whole and fractional, may levy for county purposes, such amount in excess of existing limitations as may be necessary to defray county revenue expenses, but the total levy for such purpose shall not exceed seven mills on the dollar of the taxable property of said county, exclusive of money and credits.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1937.